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SPECIFICATIONS

Amplifier Output
Continuous RMS power output (both channels driven _ .
simultaneously) Output jack - |Jack type ~ | Voltage/impedance " : -

REC OUT...»-{ Phono jacks |Voltage 150 mV
. - Impedance 1 kohms

. TA-F311R | TA-F411RA SPEAKERS | —— | TA-F411RA
SO s ’ c Accepts speakers of 4 - 6
PEWSUEIS Sl ’ ohms/8 - 16 ohms
DIN.1KHz .. ;z::: 40W + 40W|70W + 70 W TA-F311R
~ Accepts speakers of 8 — 16
?&g%‘oio%mz Bohms |30W + 30W|50W + 50 W RO ohms.
it HEAD- " | Stereo Accepts low and high
PHONES " |phonejack |impedance headphones.
Input
Tone controls
N S/N (weighting
Input jack Jack type |Sensitivity lmpedance| network, input o Response e - Turnover frequency
. level) - —
PHONOMM) | o | | o vomma] 708 BASS -  *8dB (100 Hz) 500 Hz
’ (A, 2mV) TREBLE +8dB (15 kHz) 3 kHz
TUNER, CD,
VIDEO/AUX, 100 dB
TAPE 1, Phono 150 mV |50 kohms (150 mV)
TAPE 2/DAT —Continued on page 2—

INTEGRATED STEREQ AMPLIFIER
SONY.

MICROFILM




TA-F311R/F411RA

Harmonic distortion
TA-F311R/F411RA:

MODEL IDENTIFICATION
—Specification Label—

Less than 0.05% at rated output
Intermodulation (IM) distortion (60 Hz:7 kHz = 4:1)
Less than 0.05% at rated output
Frequency response
PHONO: RIAA equalization curve
+0.5dB
TUNER, CD, VIDEOQO/AUX, TAPE 1,
TAPE 2/DAT: 7 Hz- 100 kHz +3 dB
Less than 170 uV (network A)
40 (8 ohms, 1 kHz)

Residual noise
Damping factor

General
System Preampilifier: Low-noise, high-gain
equalizer amplifier
Power amplifier: Pure-complementary
SEPP OCL power amplifier with all
stages directly coupled
Power requirements AEP model: 220V AC, 50Hz
UK model: 240V AC, 50Hz
Power consumption AEP model
TA-F311R: 90 W
TA-F411RA: 150 W
UK model
TA-F411RA: 380 W

Dimensions Approx. 430 X 135 X 315 mm (w/h/d)
(17 X 53/4 X 12'/zinches)
Weight TA-F311R: Approx. 5.9 kg (13 Ib 1 02)
TA-F411RA: Approx. 7.4 kg
(161b 5 02)
Accessories Remote commander RM-8310 (1)

Sony SUM-3 (NS) batteries (2)
Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

Note
This appliance conforms with EEC Directive, 87/308/EEC
regarding interference suppression.

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A OR DOTTED
LINE WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
AND IN THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE
OPERATION. REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH
SONY PARTS WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS
SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUB-
LISHED BY SONY.

M

MODEL NO. TA-F311R

| SONY.

INTEGRATED STEREO AMPLIFIER
AC 220V 50/60Hz

a

SERIAL NQ.
MADE IN JAPAN
-

N

.
SONY: moveL No. TA-F411RA

INTEGRATED STEREO AMPLIFIER
NN \\\\\\\\‘\\ NN
J

]

SERIAL NO.

MADE IN JAPAN
-

AEP Model: AC: 220V ~ 50/60 Hz
UK Model: AC: 240V ~ 50/60 Hz

r Service Manuals Contact
Mi?lRITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tol:- 01844-351634 Fax- 01 844-352554
Email:- enquiries@maumron.oom

ATTENTION AU COMPOSANT AYANT RAPPORT
A LA SECURITE!

LES COMPOSANTS IDENTIFIES PAR UNE MARQUE A\
SUR LES DIAGRAMMES SCHEMATIQUES ET LA LISTE
DES PIECES SONT CRITIQUES POUR LA SECURITE
DE FONCTIONNEMENT. NE REMPLACER CES COM-
POSANTS QUE PAR DES PIECES SONY DONT LES
NUMEROS SONT DONNES DANS CE MANUEL OU
DANS LES SUPPLEMENTS PUBLIES PAR SONY.

f
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GENERAL

Parts identification

figure: TA-F311R
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(1] POWER switch

(2] SPEAKERS selector
Button selectors for TA-F311R and rotary selector for
TA-F411RA

[3] SOURCE DIRECT switch and indicator

[4] VOLUME controt

Remote controi sensor

[6 ] HEADPHONES jack

TONE controls

INPUT SELECTOR and MONITOR

(9] BALANCE control

REC OUT (Recording output) SELECTOR
(TA-F411RA only)

__3_




TA-F311R/F411RA

[ Notes on Comnection_—___________

Notes on Connection

«» Connect the AC power cord last. Make sure power is off.

. Cord plugs and jacks are color coded. Red plugs and jacks
are for right channel (R) and white ones for left channel (L).

« Fully insert cable connectors into jacks. Loose connections
rmay cause hum or noise.

Speaker system A

Turntable system ' )
VTR or other audio equipment

Tuner [ l
(= ] L= o | = ]
— - = — i~
o e @ < ? o T
r
-
TA-F411RA:
Amplifier SPEAKER
IMPEDANCE
[ P PAN— - SELECTOR
\ | = 0506
— ;§ i y |00 00 0

q
)
—’ |

o 5] ©

b~ jase
i 1] [ o) i @J
& - — =
CD player Cassette deck 1 Cassette deck 2 or DAT deck

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01 844-352554
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk




SECTION 2
DISASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

1. Remove screws@ x4,

2. Push leaves @ down to release 4 claws.

3. Release claws @ in the bottom.

4, Pull front panel in the direction of arrow @ .

g_—o ® BVTT 3x8 (S)
(2]

N

PANEL, FRONT

SECTION 3
ADJUSTMENTS

Procedure:

1. Set main volume to minimum,

2. Turn the power on and confirm that RY800 will
turn on at about 6 seconds after power-on.

3. Adjust RV500(L-ch) and RV600(R-ch) so that the
voltages across TPS00 and TP600 become within
the adjustment values.

Adjustment Location:

Adjustment Values: ] ] ] ]
TA-F311R 4mV +£0.3mV 0502 503 0602 0603
TA-F411RA 2mV £0.3mV 3 (o]

RVS00 TPSO0 RV600 TP60C
TP500 or TPE0O — el
| / 1cs01
O‘—L__o 01 €900
| el
O -
| | S
vOM RY800
{input impedance=10M$2)

AMP BOARD  (COMPOMENT SiDE)
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1A-Frol iR/F411RHA

44, PRINTED WIRING BOARDS
® See page 8 for Circuit Boards Location and Semiconductor Lead Layouts.

® See apge 9 for Semiconductor Location.

4 1 5 T "6 [ 7 T 8 T 9 ]

MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor

Oxen OXQ 4QY

Email:- erguiries@mauritron.co.uk
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BOARDS
Uit Boards Location and Semiconductor Lead Layouts.

iconductor Location.
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All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: u ufF
SOWV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tentalums.

All resistors are in Q and 4 W or less unless otherwise
specified.

4B : nonflammable resistor.

@ : fusible resistor.
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TA-FS1TTR/F41T1RA J

NOTE:

e The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not
supplied.

e The construction parts of an assembled
part are indicated with a collation num-
ber in the remark column.

e items marked "%’ are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine
service. Some delay should be antici-
pated when ordering these items.

1. GENERAL (1)
TA-F311R

No. Part No. Description

1 3-703-685-21 SCREW (+BV 3X8)

SECTION 5
EXPLODED VIEWS

e Due to standardization, parts with part
number suffix -XX and -X may be dif-
ferent from the parts specified in the
components used on the set.

e Cotor Indication of Appearance Parts
Example:
(RED) ...KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE)
T

T

Cabinet’s Color

Parts Color

Part No.

Remarks | No.

The components identified by
mark /\ or dotted line with mark
é are critical for safety.

eplace only with part number
specified.

For Service Manuals Contact

MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES

8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY

Tel- 01844-351654 Fax:- 01844-352554

Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk

Description

12 4-908-875-01
13 7-685-646-79

2 4-931-915-32 (F311R)....PANEL, FRONT 14 3-704-366-01
4-931-915-21 (F411RA)...PANEL, FRONT

15 4-929-294-11

4-929-288-01 (F311R)....KNOB (VOL 47) 16 4-864-307-00

*X-4906-828-1- (F411RA)...KNOB (47) ASSY 17 4-929-284-01

4 7-685-534-19
5 4-916-746-11

6  X-4885-966-1
X-4885-967-1

SCREW +BYTT 3xX38
NUT (M12X1)

7-682-548-04
4-931-902-01
4-916-729-01
4-928-635-01
*4-921-389-01

bt s
-0 W~

HOUSE

SCREW +BTP 2.6X8 TYPE2 N-S
KNOB (DIA. 21), ROUND

(F311R)....PANEL (BASE) ASSY
(F411RA)...PANEL (BASE) ASSY 902

(F411RA)...KNOB {DIA.29)
SCREW, +BV (2.6X8) TAPPING

18 4-908-848-01

901  *1-631-777-11
*1-631-765-11

*1-631-759-11
903  *1-631-764-11

904  *A-4334-255-A
*A-4334-320-A

905 *1-631-771-11
906  *1-631-758-11

KNOB, SQUARE
SCREW +BVTP 3x8 TYPEZ N-S
SCREW (CASE) (M3x8)

CASE

RING

PLATE, INDICATION
EMBLEM, SONY

(F311R)....PC BOARD, VOL LEDS
(F411RA)...PC BOARD, LED

PC BOARD, HP
PC BOARD, SIRCS

(F311R)....MOUNTED PCB, CONT
{F411RA)...MOUNTED PCB, CONT

PC BOARD, SW
(F311R)....PC BOARD, SP PUSH

Remarks

2.

GENER¢

__2]_..
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'IEWS

1, parts with part
d -X may be dif-
; specified in the
e set.

Appearance Parts

LANCE (WHITE)
1

Parts Color

Part No.

The components identified by
mark A or dotted line with mark
A are critical for safety.

eplace only with part number
specified.

Description

4-908-875-01
7-685-646-79
3-704-366-01

4-929-294-11
4-864-307-00
4-929-284-01
4-908-848-01

*1-631-777-11
*1-631-765-11

*1-631-759-11
*1-631-764-11

*A-4334-255-A
*A-4334-320-A

*1-631-771-11
*1-631-758-11

20—

KNOB, SQUARE
SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S
SCREW (CASE) (M3X8)

CASE

RING

PLATE, INDICATION
EMBLEM, SONY

(F311R)....PC BOARD, VOL LEDS
(F411RA)...PC BOARD, LED

PC BOARD, HP
PC BOARD, SIRCS

(F311R)....MOUNTED PCB, CONT
(F411RA)...MOUNTED PCB, CONT

PC BOARD, SW
(F311R)....PC BOARD, SP PUSH

Remarks

2. GENERAL (2)

6§{; S ™900 <
%[‘;’/‘/(including D)
TA-F311R 91 1 not supplied l

MODEL (including eC} %
913

|
/

(&0—62

Y

51

For Service Manuaj
MAURITRON TECHN!CAf S(a:Eci,ir\l/tl%ES
Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Tet-01 Oxon OXxg 4Qy
: .8'44-351‘ 694 Fax:- 01844-352554
- enqumes@maurilron.co.uk
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3ENERAL (2)

r—_———

.

CP1 /

|
{
t
|
|
|
{
!
|

TA-F311R 911

MODEL (including oCj ‘“"p"e"

914

®—51

not supplied

TT—not supplied

cP1

I

CNJ 1 |AEP model ||

| i
Al - - -

No. Part No.

51 7-682-548-(
52 X-3304-938
53 7-682-560-
54 7-682-548-
55  *4-931-903-i

56 7-682-950-1
57 7-685-646-
58 7-682-547 -1
59 7-685-646-
60  *3-703-244-i

61  *4-931-910-.
*4-931-975-.
*4-931-975-.

62 4-923-836-
63 4-911-232-
64 3-701-947-
65 7-621-849-
66 3-706-165-

67  *4-929-285-i
68 7-682-546-
69  *4-931-998-
70 4-870-539-

907  *1-631-763-

908  *1-631-770-
909  *1-631-767-

910  *A-4334-249
*A-4334-309

911  *1-631-761-
912  *1-631-760-
913  *1-631-762-

914  *A-4334-253
*A-4334-317

915  *1-631-768-
916 1-533-213-
917 1-535-139-
918  *1-535-771-
919  *1-634-634-
920  *1-634-637-

CNJ1  1-526-794-
CNJ1  1-526-751-

cP1 A.1-555-750-
CP1  A.1-558-946-

F1  A.1-532-285-
F2  A.1-532-286-
F821 A.1-532-325-
F822 A.1-532-325-

1 A.1-450-059-
Tl A.1-450-062-

T2 A.1-449-297-

Note: The compc
line withm
Replace on

| ——




L rLﬂz ;:o;;I- B
CNJ 1 [ AEP model |1 4§Q:§§§;
. | P!
SN ! Qtfi;éz:?\l L — - -
4 57: cP1 /)
8 e
65
/@;9,66
NP

914

%—51

|

!

R
. not supplied
™~

;’/3 ~?/54

; -

/////

Tnot supplied

No. Part No.

Description Remarks

51 7-682-548-04
52 X-3304-938-2
53 7-682-560-04
54 7-682-548-04
55  *4-931-903-01

56 7-682-950-01
57 7-685-646-79
58 7-682-547-09
59 7-685-646-19
60  *3-703-244-00

61  *4-931-910-32
*4-931-975-21
*4-931-975-41

62 4-923-836-11
63 4-911-232-01
64 3-701-947-12
65 7-621-849-00
66 3-706-165-00

67  *4-929-285-01
68 7-682-546-01
69  *4-931-998-11
70 4-870-539-00

907 *1-631-763-11

908  *1-631-770-11
909  *1-631-767-11

910  *A-4334-249-A
*A-4334-309-A

911  *1-631-761-11
912  *1-631-760-11
913  *1-631-762-11

914  *A-4334-253-A
*A-4334-317-A

915  *1-631-768-11
916 1-533-213-31
917 1-535-139-00
918  *1-535-771-11
919  *1-634-634-11
920  *1-634-637-11

CNJ1 1-526-794-11
CNJ1  1-526-751-11

cPl  A.1-555-750-00
CP1  A.1-558-946-11

F1  A.1-532-285-00
F?2  A.1-532-286-00
F821 A.1-532-325-00
F822 A.1-532-325-00

T1  A.1-450-059-11
Tl A.1-450-062-11

T2 A.1-449-297-11

SCREW +BVTT 3X8 (S)

FOOT ASSY

SCREW +BVTT 4X6 (S)
SCREW +BYTT 3X8 (S)
(FA11RA)...HEAT SINK (D1)

SCREW +PSW 3X12

SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S
SCREW +BVTT 3X6 (S)

SCREW +BVTT 3X8

BUSHING (2104), CORD

(F311R) euvuunns PANEL, BACK
(FA11RA:AEP)...PANEL, BACK
(F411RA:UK)....PANEL, BACK

CUSHION

SHEET, INSULATING
(F311R)....LABEL (T1.25A), FUSE
SCREW, TAPPING

SCREW

BRACKET (TR)

SCREW +8 3X5
(F311R)....HEAT SINK (S)
PLATE, GROUND

(F311R)....PC BOARD, TRANS

PC BOARD, FUSE
PC BOARD, SEALED

(F311R)....MOUNTED PCB, AMP
(F411RA)...MOUNTED PCB, AMP

(F411RA)...PC BOARD, SP ROTE
PC BOARD, SP TM
PC BOARD, JOINT

(F311R)....MOUNTED PCB, FUNC
(F411RA)...MOUNTED PCB, FUNC

PC BOARD, TAPE2

HOLDER, FUSE

BASE POST 22MM (10MM PITCH) 2P
TERMINAL

(F411RA)...PC BOARD, 4.8 SWITCH
(F411RA)...PC BOARD, TRANS (B)

(AEP)...OUTLET, AC
(UK)....OUTLET, AC

(AEP)...CORD, POWER
(UK)....CORD, POWER

(F311R)...FUSE, TIME-LAG (T1.25A)
(AEP)...FUSE, TIME-LAG (T2.5A)

(FA11RA)...FUSE, TIME-LAG (T76.3A)
(F411RA)...FUSE, TIME-LAG (T6.3A)

{F311R)....TRANSFORMER, POWER
{F411RA)...TRANSFORMER, POWER

TRANSFORMER, POWER

line with mark
Replace only wi

Note: The componentéidentified by mark ﬁ\ or dotted

are critical for safety.
th part number specified.

For Service Manuals Con
MAURWRONTECHNmALSERﬁggs
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon X0 4QY
Tel- 01.844-35169:?- Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co,uk



NOTE:
e Due to standardization, replacements in the parts
list may be different from the parts specified in
the diagrams or the components used on the set.

e Items marked “x’ are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering these
items.

e |f there are two or more same circuits in a set
such as a stereophonic machine, only typical
circuit parts may be indicated and capacitors and
resistors in other same circuits may be omitted.

SECTION 6

ELECTR

Ref.No. Part No. Description

901  *1-631-777-11 (F311R)....PC BOARD, VOL LEDS
*1.631-765-11 (F411RA)...PC BOARD, LED

902  *1-631-759-11 PC BOARD, HP

903 *1-631-764-11 PC BOARD, SIRCS

904  *A-4334-255-A (F311R)....MOUNTED PCB, CONT
*A-4334-320-A (F411RA)...MOUNTED PCB, CONT

905 *1-631-771-11 PC BOARD, SW

906 *1-631-758-11 (F311R)....PC BOARD, SP PUSH

907  *1-631-763-11 (F311R)....PC BOARD, TRANS
*1-634-635-11 (F411RA)...PC BOARD, TRANS (A)

908  *1-631-770-11 PC BOARD, FUSE

909 *1-631-767-11 PC BOARD, SEALED

910 *A-4334-249-A (F311R)....MOUNTED PCB, AMP
*A-4334-309-A (F411RA)...MOUNTED PCB, AMP

911  *1-631-761-11 (F411RA)...PC BOARD, SP ROTE

912 *1-631-760-11 PC BOARD, SP TM

913  *1-631-762-11 PC BOARD, JOINT

914  *A-4334-253-A (F311R}....MOUNTED PCB, FUNC
*A-4334-317-A (F411RA)...MOUNTED PCB, FUNC

915 *1-631-768-11 PC BOARD, TAPEZ2

916 1-533-213-31 HOLDER, FUSE

917 1-535-139-00 BASE POST 22MM (10MM PITCH) 2P

918  *1-535-771-11 TERMINAL

919 *1-634-634-11 (F411RA)...PC BOARD, 4.8 SWITCH

920  *1-634-637-11 (F411RA)...PC BOARD, TRANS (B)

Cl 1-161-744-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF

€108 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF 10%

C110 1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT 22MF 20%

C110 1-126-049-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 22MF 20%

Cl1l  1-124-477-11 (F311R)....ELECT 47MF  20%

C111  1-126-022-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 47MF 20%

€112 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF 10%

C113  1-130-480-00 MYLAR 0.0056MF 5%

Cli4  1-130-473-00 MYLAR 0.0015MF 5%

Cl115 1-124-902-00 (F311R)....ELECT 0.47MF 20%

€115 1-126-043-11 ({F411RA)...ELECT 0.47MF 20%

C116 1-124-472-11 (F311R)....ELECT 470MF  20%

Cl16 1-124-997-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 470MF  20%

C150 1-124-925-11 (F311R)....ELECT 2.2MF 20%

€208 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF  10%

€210 1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT  22MF 20%

€210 1-126-049-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  22MF 20%

ICAL PARTS LIST

CAPACITORS:
ME: uF, PF: uuF.

RESISTORS
e All resistors are in ohms.
e F: nonflammable

COoiLs
o MMH: mH, UH: uH

SEMICONDUCTORS

The components identified by

mark A or dotted line with mark
are critical for safety.

Replace only with part number

specified.

In each case, U: u, for example:
UA...: uA...,UPA_..: uPA...,
UPC...: uPC, UPD...: uPD...

Ref.No. Part No. Description
€211  1-124-477-11 (F311R)....ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
€211 1-126-022-11 (F411RA)}...ELECT 47MF 20% 25V
€212 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50Y
€213 1-130-480-00 MYLAR 0.0056MF 5% 50V
€214 1-130-473-00 MYLAR 0.0015MF 5% 50Y
€215 1-124-902-00 (F311R)....ELECT  0.47MF 20% 50V
€215 1-126-043-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  0.47MF 20% 50V
€216 1-124-472-11 (F311R)}....ELECT 470MF 20% 10V
€216 1-124-997-11 (F4l1RA)...ELECT 470MF  20% 10v
C301 1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF 5% 50V
€302 1-130-474-00 MYLAR 0.0018MF 5% 50V
€303 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF 5% 50V
€304 1-130-479-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50v
€401 1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF 5% 50V
€402 1-130-474-00 MYLAR 0.0018MF 5% 50V
€403 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF 5% 50V
€404  1-130-479-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50V
€500 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4. TMF 20% 50V
€501 1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT 22MF 20% 50V
€501 1-126-049-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  22MF 20% 50V
€502 1-124-478-11 (F311R)....ELECT  100MF 20% 25V
€502 1-126-023-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  100MF 20% 25V
€503 1-101-804-00 CERAMIC 10PF 5% 500V
€504 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V
€505 1-124-477-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
C506 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V
400V €507 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V
50¥ €600 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4, 7MF 20% 50V
50V €601 1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT  22MF 20% 50V
50V C601 1-126-049-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  22MF 20% 50V
16V €602 1-124-478-11 (F311R)....ELECT 100MF 20% 25V
25y €602 1-126-023-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  100MF  20% 25V
50V €603 1-101-804-00 CERAMIC 10PF 5% 500V
50V €604 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V
50V €605 1-124-477-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
50V €606 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V
50V €607 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V
€700 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
10v
10v €701 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
€702 1-164-097-11 CERAMIC 0.022MF 50V
50V €703 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 30% 25V
50v
€704 1-130-471-00 MYLAR 0.001MF 5% 50V
50V €706 1-136-157-00 FILM 0.022MF 5% 50V
50V €707 1-124-473-11 ELECT 1000MF 20% 10v




Ref.No. Part No. Description
C708 1-164-097-11 CERAMIC 0.022MF
C709 1-124-446-11 ELECT 4TMF 20%
C711  1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01MF 20%
€712  1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01MF 20%
€713 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01MF 20%
C714 1-136-164-00 FILM 0.082MF 5%
C716 1-124-768-11 ELECT 4, 7MF 20%
C750 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20%
€751 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20%
C752 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF 5%
€753 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF 5%
C754 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF 5%
€756 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
€800 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20%
€801  1-124-925-11 ELECT 2.2MF 20%
€802 1-126-176-11 ELECT 220MF 20%
€803 1-123-875-11 ELECT 1OMF 20%
€804 1-124-478-11 (F311R)....ELECT 100MF 20%
€804 1-126-101-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 100MF 20%
(821 1-136-163-00 (F411RA)...FILM 0.068MF 5%
€822 1-136-163-00 (F411RA)...FILM 0.068MF 5%
€823 1-124-911-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 220MF 20%
€900 1-126-224-11 (F311R)....ELECT 4700MF 20%
€900 1-125-574-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 820MF 20%
€901  1-126-224-11 (F311R)....ELECT 4700MF 20%
€901  1-125-574-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  820MF  20%
€902 1-124-913-11 (F311R)....ELECT 470MF 20%
€902 1-126-067-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  1000MF 20%
€903  1-124-913-11 (F311R)....ELECT 470MF 20%
C903 1-126-067-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 1000MF 20%
€904  1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT 22MF 20%
€904  1-124-916-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  22MF 20%
€905 1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT 22MF 20%
€905 1-124-916-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 22MF 20%
€906 1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT 22MF 20%
€906  1-124-916-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 22MF 20%
€907 1-126-233-11 (F311R)....ELECT  22MF 20%
€907  1-124-916-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 22MF 20%
€908 1-102-394-11 CERAMIC 0.01MF
€910 1-124-557-11 (F311R)....ELECT  1000MF 20%
€910 1-126-027-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 1000MF 20%
€911  1-124-557-11 (F311R)....ELECT  1000MF 20%
€911  1-126-027-11 (F411RA)...ELECT  1000MF 20%
€912  1-126-103-11 (F311R)....ELECT 470MF 20%
€912  1-126-012-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 470MF 20%
€913  1-126-103-11 (F311R)....ELECT 470MF 20%
€913  1-126-012-11 (F411RA)...ELECT 470MF 20%
€914  1-136-153-00 FILM 0.01MF 5%
(915 1-124-480-11 ELECT 470MF 20%
€916  1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20%
€919 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5%
€920 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5%
€950 1-124-791-11 ELECT 1MF 20%

50V
10v
16V

16v
16V
50v

50V
50V
50v

50v
50v
50v

25Y
5Qv
50V

6.3V
50v

25Y
16V

50V
50v
50v

4a2v
56V

42y
56V

S0V
63V

50V
63V

50V
63V

50v
63V

50v
63V

S0Y
63V

250v

25V
25V

25Y
25Y

16V
16V

16V
16V

50V
25Y
50V

50v
50V
50y

Ref.No. Part No.

Description

CNJ1  1-526-794-11
CNJ1  1-526-751-11

CNJ500*1-564-338-00
CNJ700*1-561-651-00
CNJ701*1-561-650-00
CNJ702*1-568-648-11

CNJ703 1-568-646-11
CNJ710 1-566-213-11
CNJ900 1-508-693-00

CNP500*1-564-505-11
CNP600*1-564-505-11
CNP700*1-565-366-11

CNP701*1-565-367-11
CNP702*1-568-647-11
CNP703 1-568-645-11

CNP704*1-564-505-11
CNP710*1-564-339-00
CNP750*1-564-505-11

CPl A.1-555-750-00
CpP1 A.1-558-946-1L

D501  8-719-815-85
D502 8-719-815-85
D601  8-719-815-85

D602  8-719-815-85
0700  8-719-914-12
D701  8-719-912-20

D702  8-719-200-77
0704 8-719-303-00
0705  8-719-912-20
D706  8-719-912-20
D707  8-719-912-20
D708  8-719-912-20
0709  8-719-912-20
D710  8-719-912-20
D711  8-719-912-20

D712 8-719-912-20
D713  8-719-912-20
0714  8-719-912-20

(AEP)...QUTLET, AC
(UK)....OUTLET, AC

PIN, CONNECTOR 4P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 7P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 5P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 15P

SOCKET ,CONNECTOR (PC BOARD)15P

PIN, CONNECTOR 4P
CONNECTOR PIN 10P

PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P

PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 7P
PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 5P

PIN, CONNECTOR 15P

1IN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 15P

PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P
PIN, CONNECTOR 5P
PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P

{AEP)...CORD, POWER
(UK)....CORD, POWER

DIODE 151585
DIODE 151585
DIODE 151585

DIODE 151585
ZENER DIODE HZ4BLL
DIODE 1SS120

DIODE 10E2N
LED SEL2510C
DIODE 1SS120

DIODE 1SS120
DIODE 1SS120
DIODE 1SS120

DIODE 1SS120
DIODE 155120
DIODE 1SS120

DIODE 1SS120
DIODE 1SS120
DIODE 155120

LED SEL1810A (TAPE2/DAT)
LED SEL1515C-CD (TAPE1l)
LED SEL1515C-CD (VIDEO/AUX)

LED SEL1515C-CD (CD)
LED SEL1515C-CD (TUNER)
LED SEL1515C-CD (PHONO)

ZENER DIODE HZS6ALL
LED SEL2510W (DIRECT)
LED SEL2510W (DIRECT)

LED SEL2210S (POWER)
DIODE 1SS120
DIODE 1SS120

D715  8-719-302-07
D716  8-719-312-31
D717  8-719-312-31
D718  8-719-312-31
0719  8-719-312-31
D720 8-719-312-31
D721  8-719-933-33
D722  8-719-304-14
D723  8-719-304-14
D724  8-719-301-38
0725 8-719-912-20
D750 8-719-912-20
D751  8-719-912-20
D752  8-719-912-20
D753  8-719-912-20
D754  8-719-912-20
D755  8-719-912-20
D756  8-719-912-20

(F411RA)...DIODE 155120
(F411RA)...DIODE 1SS120
(F411RA)...DIODE 1SS120

(F411RA)...DIODE 1SS120
(F411RA)...DIODE 155120
DIODE 1SS120

line with mark
Replace only wit

A

Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted
are critical for safety.
part number specified.

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor

Tel:- 01844-351654 “ax- 01644-352554

Oxon OX12 40Y

Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk

o




Ref.No. Part No. Description
p757 8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
0758 8-719-912-20 DIODE 155120
pgo0  8-719-200-77 OIODE 10E2N
D801  8-719-912-20 DIODE 155120
p802 8-719-912-20 DIODE 1SS120
D821  8-719-200-77 (F411RA)...DIODE 10E2N
D822 8-719-200-77 (F411RA)...DIODE 1QE2N
0900 8-719-312-09 DIODE RBA-402
D901  8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
D902  8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
0903 8-719-200-77 DIODE 1QE2N
D904  8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
D905 8-719-200-77 OIODE 10E2N
D906 8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
D907  8-719-200-77 DIODE 10E2N
D908  8-719-200-77 DIQDE 10E2N
D909 8-719-511-40 DIODE S1VB4Q
D913  8-719-912-20 DICDE 1SS120
D914 8-719-912-20 DIODE 1SS120

F1  A.1-532-285-00
F2  A.1-532-286-00
F821 A.1-532-325-00
F822 A.1-532-325-00

1C101
1102
1€501

1C601
1C700
1C701

1C702
1C800
1€900

1C901
1€902

J100
Jiol
J102
J900

L500
L600

Q101
Q102
Q500
Q501

Q502
Q502

Q503
Q503

Q504
Q600
Q601

Q602
Q602

0603
Q603

Q604
Q700
Q701

8-759-600-02
8-759-800-37
8-759-109-06

759-109-06
759-632-61
759-802-52

8-
8-
8-
8-749-920-83
8-759-111-68
8-759-604-29
8-759-982-10
8-759-604-49

1-565-320-11
1-565-320-11
1-568-529-21
1-507-863-51

*1-420-872-00
*1-420-872-00

8-729-900-63
8-729-900-36
8-729-141-26
8-729-119-78

8-729-321-99
8-729-322-08

8-729-322-05
8-729-322-11

8-729-140-84
8-729-141-26
8-729-119-78

8-729-321-99
8-729-322-08

8-729-322-05
8-729-322-11

8-729-140-84
8-729-620-05
8-729-620-05

(F311R)...FUSE, TIME-LAG (T1.25A)
(AEP)...... FUSE, TIME-LAG (T2.5A)
(F411RA)...FUSE, TIME-LAG (T76.3A)
(F411RA)...FUSE, TIME-LAG (T6.3A)

IC M5218L
1C LCA066BH
1C yPC1298V

IC UPC1298V
1C M50761-258P
IC LC7818

IC GP1US2XB
IC UPC1237HA
IC M5F7805

IC RC7809FA
1C M5F7909

PIN 6P
PIN 6P
PIN 4P
LARGE TYPE

JACK,
JACK,
JACK,
JACK,

AIR CORE
AIR CORE

COIL,
CoIL,

TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR 2SC3622A-LK
TRANSISTOR 2SC2785-HFE

{F411RA).. . TRANSISTOR 2SC3854LF-0Y
{(F311R)....TRANSISTOR 2SC3853LF-0Y

(F411RA)...TRANSISTOR 2SA1490LF-0Y
(F311R)....TRANSISTOR 2SA1489LF-0Y

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

25C3622A-LK
25C2785-HFE

2SC1841-PAFAEA

= = 5 7w £ 8 & ¥F 7

(F411RA)...
(F311R)....

(F411RA)...
(F311R)....

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR 2SC3854LF-0Y
TRANSISTOR 2SC3853LF-0Y

TRANSISTOR 2SA1490LF-QY
TRANSISTOR 2SA1489LF-0Y

2SC1841-PAFAEA
2SC2603-EF
25C2603-EF

Ref.No. Part No. Description
Q702  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 2SC2603-EF
Q703  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 2SC2603-EF
Q704  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTAL124ES
Q705 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
Q706 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 2SC2603-EF
Q707  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTALZ24ES
Q708 8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
Q709  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
Q710  8-729-900-63 (F411RA)...TRANSISTOR DTAL24ES
Q711  8-729-900-63 ({F411RA)...TRANSISTOR DTAL24ES
Q712  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTAL24ES
Q713  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
Q714  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
Q715 8-729-111-29 TRANSISTOR 2SD1616A-K
Q716  8-729-118-01 TRANSISTOR 2SB1116
Q717  8-729-119-76 TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE
Q750  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTAL24ES
Q751  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
Q761  8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR DTCl1l4ES
Q762  8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR OTC114€ES
Q800  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTAlZ24ES
Q900  8-729-920-98 TRANSISTOR 2SD1761-EF
Q901  8-729-920-97 TRANSISTOR 2SB1187-EF
R102  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R104  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4%
R108 1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W
R109  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
R111  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
R112  1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5% 1/8W
R113  1-247-897-11 CARBON 560K 5% 1/4W
R114  1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
R115 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/44
R116  1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/4W
R117  1-249-405-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/44
R118 1-249-405-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W
R119  1-249-433-11 (F311R)...CARBON 22K 5% 1l/4W
R120  1-249-433-11 (F311R)...CARBON 22K 5% 1l/4W
R150 1-249-441-11 (F311R)...CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
R202  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/44
R204  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/44
R208 1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W
R209 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
R211 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
R212  1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5% 1/44
R213  1-247-897-11 CARBON 560K 5% 1/8W
R214 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47k 5% 1/4W
R215 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4%
R216 1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/4¥
R217  1-249-405-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W
R218 1-249-405-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W
R301 1-247-903-00 CARBON 1M 5% 1/4W
R302 1-249-421-11 CARBON 2.2k 5% 1/4W
R303 1-249-426-11 CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/4W
R304 1-247-903-00 CARBON 1M 5% 1/44
R305 1-247-852-11 CARBON 7.5k 5% 1/4W
R306 1-247-870-11 CARBON 43K 5% 1/4W
R307 1-249-436-11 CARBON 39K 5% 1/4W
R308 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
R401 1-247-903-00 CARBON M 5% 1/4W

Note:

line with mark

The componenzgidentified by mark @\ or dotted

are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
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Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
R402  1-249-421-11 CARBON 2.2k 5% 1/4W R614  1-247-727-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/2W r -
R403  1-249-426-11 CARBON 5.6k 5%  1/4W R615  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%  1/4W =
R404  1-247-903-00 CARBON M 5%  1/4W R616  1-247-727-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/ -
R619 A.1-247-704-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/8N F
R405  1-247-852-11 CARBON 7.5 5%  1/4W
R406  1-247-870-11 CARBON 43K 5% l/4W R620 A.1-247-745-11 (F311R)....CARBON 330 5% 1/2W
R807  1-249-436-11 CARBON 39K 5%  1/4W R620 A.1-215-867-00 (F411RA)...METAL OXIDE 470 5% 1W
RA08  1-249-437-11 CARBON 47k 5%  1/4M
R621 A.1-216-361-00 (F411RA)...METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 2W
R500  1-249-417-11 (F311R)....CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W R622 A.1-216-361-00 (F411RA)...METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 2W
R500  1-247-713-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W R623  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3k 5% 1/4W
RS01  1-249-417-11 (F31IR)....CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R501  1-247-713-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W R700  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3k 5% l/4W
R701  1-247-903-00 CARBON M 5% 1/4M
RS02  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5% 1/4W R702  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4M
R503  1-249-441-11 (F311R)....CARBON 100K 5% 1/4d R703  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
RSO3  1-249-469-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W R704  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5%  1l/4u
R705  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4W
R504  1-249-416-11 (F311R)....CARBON 820 5% 1/4W
R504  1-247-711-11 (F41IRA)...CARBON 680 5% 1/4W R706  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R707  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22k 5% 1/8M
RS05  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W R708  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% l/4W o
R506  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15 5%  1/8W i
R507  1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5 5%  L1/4W R709  1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5% L/
R710  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4W
R508  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5% 1/aM R711  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% l/4W
R509 A.1-247-688-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/44 F
R510 A.1-247-688-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/80 F R712  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R713  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R511 A.1-216-361-00 METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 20 F R714  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5% L/
R512 A.1-216-361-00 METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 20 F
& R715  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22k 5% 1/4W
R513  1-249-428-11 (F311R)....CARBON 8.2K 5% 1/4W R716  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
R513  1-249-434-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W R717  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5% 1l/4W
R514  1-247-727-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/2W R718  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
RS15  1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W R719  1-249-433-11 CARBON 2 5% 1l/aW ‘
R516 1-247-727-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/2W R720  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W oy
R519 A.1-247-704-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/4W F
R721  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22 5%  l/4W
R520 A\.1-247-745-11 (F31IR)....CARBON 330 5% 1/2W R722  1-249-414-11 CARBON 560 5% l/4W
R520 A 1-215-867-00 (F411RA)...METAL OXIDE 470 5% 1M R723  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4N
R521 A.1-216-361-00 (F411RA)...METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 2W R724  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/6W
R522 A.1-216-361-00 (F411RA)...METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 2W R725  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% l/a
R523  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 53 1/6W R726  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W
R600 1-249-417-11 (F311R)....CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W R727  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W
R600  1-247-713-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W R728  1-249-423-11  CARBON 10K 5% 1/4d
R729  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4W
R601  1-249-417-11 (F311R)....CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W =
R601 1-247-713-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 1K 5% 1/4 R731  1-247-901-11 CARBON 820k 5%  1/4W (‘/
( Voo B LM R732  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22k 5%  1/M
R602  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3k 5% 1/4W R733  1-249-433-11 CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
R603  1-249-441-11 (F31IR)....CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W R734  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/44
R603  1-249-469-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W R735  1-249-410-11 CARBON 270 5% 1/4W
! R736  1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5%  1/4W
R604  1-249-416-11 (F311R)....CARBON 820 5% 1/4W
R737  1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5k 5%  1/aW
R604 1-247-711-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 680 5% 1/4W R39  1.949.423-11 CARBON 3K 53 /e
R605  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W R740  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R606 1-249-431-11 CARBON 15 5%  1/4W
o40-219- R742  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5% 1/4W
R607  1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5k 5% 1/4W s 1-589-409-11 CAREON s 3% 1044
R608  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3 5% 1/4W R744  1-269-412-11 CARBON 390 5 1/
R609 A.1-247-688-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/8 F
a7 eaa. R745 A.1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5% /84 F
R610 A.1-247-688-11 CARBON 10 5 LW F R746 A.1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/80 F
RELL A.1-216-361-00 METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 24 F R747  1-249-433-11 (F411RA)...CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
R612 A.1-216-361-00 METAL OXIDE 0.22 5% 2w F R750  1-249-433-11 CARBON ok st /8w
R613  1-249-428-11 (F31IR)....CARBON 8.2k 5% 1/4W R761  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7k 5% /AW
R613 1-29-434-11 (F4LIRA)...CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W RE00  1-249-439-11 CARBON 68k 53 L/M J
4
Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted
line with mark /_}}I are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
For Service Manuals Contact
26— MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES

8 Cherry Tres Rd, Chinnor
Oxon €39
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Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
RSO1  1-249-429-11 (F3LIR)....CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W SWO00 1-571-971-11 (F3LIR)....SWITCH, PUSH (2 KEY)
RBOL 1-249-430-11 (F41IRAJ...CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W (SPEAKER A/8)
SWI00 1-571-973-11 (F411RA)...SWITCH, ROTARY (SPEAKERS)
RE02  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W
RBO3  1-249-440-11 CARBON 8k 53 1/4 Tl 4.1-450-059-11 (F3LIR)....TRANSFORMER, POWER
Tl A.1-450-062-11 (F411RA)...TRANSFORMER, POWER
RB0S A,1-215-865-11 (F3LIR)....METAL OXIDE 220 5% IW F
R8O A,1-216-454-11 (FALIRA)...METAL OXIOE 390 5% 24 T2 A1-469-297-11 TRANSFORMER, PONER
RB06  1-29-427-11 (F3LIR)....CARBON 6.8k 5% 1/4w THOOO 1-537-227-11 (AEP)...TERMINAL BOARD (SP)
RB0S  1-249-429-11 (FALIRA)...CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W TMI00 1-537-228-11 (UK)....TERMINAL BOARD (SP)
R900 A.1-249-455-11 CARBON 47 5% /e F TP500 *1-535-115-00 TERMINAL
ROOL A.1-249-455-11 CARBON 47 5% 1/8d F TP600 *1-536-115-00 TERMINAL
RO02 A.1-249-451-11 (F3LIR)....CARBON 2.2 5% 1/4W F X700 1-577-077-11 OSCILLATOR, CERAMIC 400K
RI02 A.1-217-473-00 (F411RA)...FUSIBLE 2.2 5% 1
R903 A.1-29-451-11 (F3LIR)....CARBON 2.2 5% 1/4W F
R903 A.1-217-473-00 (F4IRA)...FUSIBLE 2.2 5% 1I¥
RO04  1-269-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/aW
RI0S  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W
RI06  1-247-698-11 CARBON 68 5% 1/8M ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL
RI07  1-267-713-11 CARBON K 5% L1/4W 2 13 529 01 RENOTE COMMANDER (RM-S310)
RI0B  1-249-451-11 CARBON 2.2 5% 178 :
RI0Y  1-249-451-11 CARBON 2.2 5% 1/4 3.751-337-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
ESE
RVI00 1-238-638-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 150K/150K (BALANCE) 3-751-337-41 Mty ShiERENCH, SPANISH, PORTUGUESE )
RVI0L 1-238-639-11 RES, VAR 250K/250K (TREBLE) (GERMAN . DUTCH -SHEDTSH. ITALIAN)
RV302 1-238-640-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 520K/520K (BASS) b ’
*4 - - -
RVI03 1-238-628-21 RES, VAR, CARBON (MOTOR)120KX2(VOLUME) 4-929-260-01 - CUSHION
RYS00 1-237-455-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 500 *4-931-991-01  (F311R)....INDIVIDUAL CARTON
RV600 1-237-455-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 500 *4-931-992-01 (F411RA)...INDIVIDUAL CARTON
RYL  1-515-516-00 RELAY
RY800 1-515-533-11 (F31IR)....RELAY
RYS00 1-515-501-11 (FAL1RA)...RELAY
$821 1-571-309-31 (F411RA)...SKITCH
(SPEAKER IMPEDANCE SELECTOR)
SWI00 1-571-115-11 (F411RA)...SITCH, SLIDE
(REC OUT SELECTOR)
SW30L 1-571-828-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(SOURCE DIRECT)
SWI00 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (PHONO)
SW701 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TUNER)
SWI02 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CD)
: i ifi k d d
SW703 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (VIDEO/AUX) Note: The ;ﬁ;‘fg’;ﬁ"z';’f:‘;,‘;;ia‘,’g:“:;fm@ or dotte
SW704 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TAPE 1) Reniace only whh oort mumber soesifiod.
SW705 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TAPE 2/DAT)
SWT06 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (SYSTEM POMER)




